R’000	 R’000

	 As at 1 January 2016	 15 106	 13 084

	 Current service cost	 633	 538

	 Interest	 1 293	 908

	E xpected employer benefit vesting	 (3 504)	 (2 868)

	 Actuarial loss recognised	 3 360	 3 444

	 As at 31 December 2016	 16 888	 15 106

	L ess amounts payable within one year, 	 (3 659)	 (3 416)
	 included in current liabilities

	N on-current portion	 13 229	 11 690

	� Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are:

		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 Current service costs	 633	 538

	 Interest expenses	 1 293	 908

		  1 926	 1 446

	 Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income are:

		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 Actuarial (gain) /loss recognised in 	 3 360	 3 444
	 other comprehensive income

	T he principal actuarial assumptions used were:

	 Key financial assumptions

	 Assumption	 Value p.a.

	D iscount rate 	 8.72%

	 General salary Inflation (long-term) 	 6.95%

	N et effective discount rate 	 1.65%

	 Key demographic assumptions

	 Assumption	 Value

	 Average retirement age 	 63

	 Mortality during employment 	 SA 85-90

	 Withdrawal from service (sample annual rates) 	 Age	 Rate

			   Female	 Male

		  20	 24%	 16%

		  30	 15%	 10%

		  40	 6%	 6%

		  50	 2%	 2%

		  55	 0%	 0

	 Sensitivity analysis on the unfunded accrued liability (R millions)

	 Assumption 	 Change 	 Liability 	 % Change

	 Central assumptions 		  16.842

	 General salary inflation 	 +1% 	 17.849 	 6%
		  -1%	 15.925 	 -5%

	D iscount rate 	 +1% 	 15.947 	 -5%
		  -1%	 17.842	 6%

	 Average retirement age 	 -2 years 	 18.125 	 8%
		  +2 years	 15.739	 -7%

	� Amounts for the latest actuarial valuation and previous four periods are
(R millions):

	  	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/
		  2012 	 2013 	 2014 	 2015	 2016

	 Accrued 	 31.056	 12.021	 13.084	 14.972	 16.842
	 liability

	P lan asset 	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 Surplus /  	 (31.056)	 (12.021)	 (13.084)	 (14.972)	 16.842
	 (deficit)

	 History of experience adjustments: (gains) and losses (R millions)

	  	 Year 	 Year	 Year	 Year
		  ending 	 ending 	 ending 	 ending
		  31/12/2013 	 31/12/2014	 31/12/2015 	 31/12/2016

	 Liabilities:  	 (1.231)	 2.930	 3.466	 3.609
	 (gain) / loss

	 Assets:  	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 gain / (loss)

16.	 LONG SERVICE AWARD OBLIGATION
	�T he university awards long service payments to qualifying staff as predetermined

milestones are reached. The actuarially determined was valued at 31 December
2016 and accounted for in 2016 . This obligation is funded from university
reserves.

	 Movements in the present value of the net liability:

		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 As at  1 January 2016	 2 541	 2 849

	 Current service cost	 236	 237

	 Interest	 199	 196

	E xpected employer benefit vesting	 (626)	 (590)

	 Actuarial gain recognised 	 (61)	 (151)

	 As at  31 December 2016	 2 289	 2 541

	L ess amounts payable within one year, 	 (315)	 (190)
	 included in current liabilities

	N on-current portion	 1 974	 2 351

U n i v e rsi   t y  o f  V e n d a 2 0 1 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t149

	� Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are:

		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 Current service costs	 236	 237

	 Interest expenses	 199	 196

		  435	   433

	 Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income are:

		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 Actuarial loss recognised in 	 61	 151
	 other comprehensive income

 	T he principal actuarial assumptions used were:

	 Key financial assumptions

	 Assumption	 Value p.a.

	 Discount rate 	 8.59%

	 CPI inflation rate (long-term) 	 5.83%

	N et effective discount rate 	 2.61%

	 Key demographic assumptions

	 Assumption	 Value

	 Average retirement age 	 63

	 Mortality during employment 	 SA 85-90

	 Withdrawal from service (sample annual rates) 	 Age	 Rate

			   Female	 Male

		  20	 24%	 16%

		  30	 18%	 12%

		  40	 10%	 18%

		  50	 4%	 4%

		  55	 2%	 2%

	 Sensitivity analysis on the unfunded accrued liability (R millions)

	 Assumption 	 Change 	 Liability 	 % Change

	 Central assumptions 		  2.283

	I nflation rate 	 +1%	 2.407	 5%
		  -1%	 2.168	 -5%

	D iscount rate 	 +1%	 2.165	 -5%
		  -1%	 2.413	 6%

	 Average retirement age 	 -2 years	 1.978	 13%
		  +2 years	 2.536	 11%

	 Withdrawal rates 	 -50%	 2.517	 10

17.	 DEFERRED REVENUE
	� Movements in the deferred income recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income are:

				   Received 	 Restricted use	 TOTAL
				   from DHET	 private grants

				   R’000	 R’000	 R’000

		  As at 31 December 2016

		  As at 1 January 2016	 872 558	 70 493	 943 051

		  Allocated during the year	 69 985	 60 397	 130 382

		  Interest earned	 14 274	 -	 14 274

		  Re-allocated funds	 68	 -	 68

		T  ransferred to revenue	 (51 995)	 (54 997)	 (106 992)

		  Grant receivable written off	 (27 744)	 -	 (27 744)

		  As at 31 December 2016	 877 146	 75 893	 953 039

		  Broken down:

		  Current portion	   55 913 	 75 893	 131 806

		N  on-current portion	   821 233	 -	 821 233

				   877,145 	 75 893	 953 039

		  As at 31 December 2015

		  As at 1 January 2015	 884 530	 41 622	 926 152

		  Deferred revenue recognised	 46 843	 79 056	 125 899
		  during the year

		T  ransferred to revenue	 (58 815)	 (50 185)	 (109 000)

		  As at 31 December 2015	 872 558	 70 493	 943 051

		  Broken down:

		  Current portion	 69 967	 70 493	 140 461

		N  on-current portion	 802 591	  -	 802 591

				   872 558	 70 493	 943 051

	�T he deferred revenue recognised in the statement of comprehensive income
arises from:

	 •	� Conditional government and other grants, which will only be recognised in
revenue when the conditions have been met.

	 •	� Capital government grants which will be recognised in revenue on a straight-
line basis over the expected lives of the related assets.

	 •	R estricted use private grants with stipulations and conditions. 

18.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
		  2016	 2015

		  R’000	 R’000

	 Financial liabilities

	 Sundry creditors	 10 164	 14 405
	 Retention	 15 915	 2 883
	 Bursaries credits	 79 466	 56 750